the Secretary shall allocate monies to fund the work of the Commission." 37 

SECTION 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 38 

Health and Human Services, North Carolina Commission on Youth Mentoring, as enacted by 39 

Section 1 of this act, the sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) in 40 

recurring funds for each year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be used to provide grants to 41 

mentoring organizations that meet the criteria established by subsection (a) of G.S. 143B-208.20, 42 

as enacted by Section 1 of this act. 43